

SC 93878

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LOUIS MALLOW,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Denial of Post-Conviction Relief
Circuit Court of Phelps County, Missouri
25th Judicial Circuit, Division 2
The Honorable Mary W. Sheffield, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

FREDERICK J. ERNST # 41692
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Western Appellate/PCR Division
920 Main Street, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Tel: 816.889.7699
Fax: 816.889.2088
E-Mail: fred.ernst@mspd.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 Underlying criminal action 7

 Evidence concerning specific incidents 8

 In the bathtub in the bathroom: 9

 “Coyote Ugly” dance in the living room: 9

 Getting into bed in the bedroom 10

 Evidence at trial concerning contact generally 11

 Mallow’s interview 11

 The charges 12

 Verdict directors 12

 Argument 14

 Jury verdicts 16

 Rule 29.15 claims 16

POINTS RELIED ON 18

 I. Appellate counsel was ineffective 18

 II. Trial counsel was ineffective 19

ARGUMENT 20

 I. Appellate counsel was ineffective 20

| | |
|--|----|
| The verdict directors were unconstitutionally vague | 22 |
| There was substantial evidence of “multiple acts” of alleged child molestation.. | 23 |
| Appellate counsel’s performance | 25 |
| <i>Celis-Garcia</i> does not constitute a substantive change in the law | 29 |
| Prejudice..... | 33 |
| II. Trial counsel was ineffective..... | 44 |
| The verdict directors were unconstitutionally vague | 46 |
| Trial counsel’s performance..... | 48 |
| Prejudice..... | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 196 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. banc 2006)..... | 18, 21, 26, 33, 34, 35, 50 |
| <i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)..... | 21, 45 |
| <i>Barmettler v. State</i> , 399 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... | 32, 33, 47 |
| <i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Hrycenko</i> , 630 N.E.2d 258 (Mass. 1994) | 31, 47 |
| <i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)..... | 48, 51 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 287 U.S. 335 (1963) | 21, 45 |
| <i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re C.W.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2007) | 36 |
| <i>Love v. State</i> , 670 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1984) | 49 |
| <i>McNeal v. State</i> , 412 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. banc 2013) | 50 |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)..... | 48 |
| <i>Patterson v. State</i> , 110 S.W.3d 896 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) | 50 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)..... | 21, 45 |
| <i>Radmer v. State</i> , 362 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Reuscher v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. 1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>State of Hawaii v. Mundon</i> , 219 P.2d 1126 (Haw. 2009) | 31, 47 |
| <i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997) | 50, 51 |

State v. Celis-Garcia, 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2011) .. 19, 22, 23, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35,
36, 43, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51

State v. Galicia, 973 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)..... 48

State v. Hall, 982 S.W.2d 675 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 45

State v. Hamilton, 871 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)..... 48

State v. Kidd, 75 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 25

State v. LeSieur, 361 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 35

State v. Mitchell, 704 S.W.2d 280 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986) 19, 30, 31, 47

State v. Nelson, 818 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) 29

State v. Payne, 414 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 35

State v. Pope, 733 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987)..... 32

State v. Rose, SD 32168, --- S.W.3d --- (Mo. App. S.D. Sept. 30, 2013). 35

State v. Schaal, 806 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. banc 1991) 45

State v. Washington, 242 Mo. 401, 146 S.W. 1164 (1912) 29, 30, 47

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 21, 25, 45, 48, 50, 51

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 29.15..... 19, 20, 21, 44

Other Authorities

MAI-CR3d 304.02, Note on Use 6 31, 32, 47

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const, Art. I, Sec. 22(a) 19

Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 10 19, 21, 45
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 18(a)..... 19, 21, 45
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 19 19, 31, 47
U.S. Const., Amend. V 19, 31, 47
U.S. Const., Amend. VI 19, 21, 45
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 19, 21, 45
